## City and County of San Francisco Airport Commission P.O. Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128

## Modification No. 4

## Contract No. 10401.45 Capital Program Support Services for the Airport Capital Improvement Program

THIS MODIFICATION (this "Modification") is made as of October 16, 2018, in San Francisco, California, by and between **Hill International, Inc.** ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Airport Commission, hereinafter referred to as "Commission."

## RECITALS

- A. City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and
- B. On October 17, 2017, by Resolution No. 17-0251, the Commission awarded this Agreement to the Contractor for one (1) year of service in a not-to-exceed amount of \$8,500,000; and
- C. On March 1, 2018, the City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement to add a new sub-consultant through Modification No. 1; and
- D. On April 16, 2018, the City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement to add a new sub-consultant through Modification No. 2; and
- E. On October 16, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0350, the Commission approved Modification No. 3 to extend the term of the agreement through June 30, 2019 and to increase the amount by \$1,450,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$9,950,000. Labor rates were also updated in Modification No. 3; and
- F. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to extend the term of the agreement and increase the contract amount; and
- G. On October 16, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0350, the Commission approved this Modification No. 4 to extend the term of the agreement for services through November 15, 2023 and increase the amount by \$30,050,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$40,000,000; and
- H. On \_\_\_\_\_\_, by Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_\_, the Board of Supervisors approved the Agreement under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118; and
- I. Approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Department of Human Resources approved Modification No. 2 to PSC No. 40890-14/15 on September 24, 2018; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:

1. **Definitions.** The following definitions shall apply to this Modification:

**a. Agreement.** The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated October 17, 2017 between Contractor and City, as amended by the:

Modification No. 1, dated March 1, 2018, Modification No. 2, dated April 16, 2018, and Modification No. 3, dated October 16, 2018.

- **b.** Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Modification shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.
- 2. Section 2. Term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the contract for services through November 15, 2023.
- 3. Section 5. Compensation is hereby amended to increase the total compensation payable by an amount not to exceed Thirty Million Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$30,050,000) for a new total not to exceed amount of Forty Million Dollars (\$40,000,000).
- **4. Effective Date.** Each of the changes set forth in this Modification shall be effective on and after the date of this Modification.
- **5. Legal Effect.** Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the date first referenced above.

CITY	CONTRACTOR
AIRPORT COMMISSION	
CITY AND COUNTY OF	
SAN FRANCISCO	
	The state of the s
Devi	
By:	
Ivar C. Salero, Airport Director	Authorized Signature
	Raouf Ghali
Attest:	Chief Executive Officer
	Hill International, Inc.
	One Commerce Square
	2005 Market Street, 17th Floor
Ву	Philadelphia, PA 19103
C. Corina Monzón, Secretary	F
Airport Commission	
	Telephone Number: 215-309-7801
Resolution No: 18-0350	
Adopted on: October 16, 2018	City Supplier Number: 0000018823
	E 1 1 E 1 IDN 1 20 0053073
Approved as to Form:	Federal Employer ID Number: 20-0953973
Approved as to Form.	
Dennis J. Herrera	
City Attorney	
0/1/10 1/20	
By Heatherflows	
Heather Wolnick	
Deputy City Attorney	